

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

TRUSTEE IN VOLUNTARY TRUSTS

СНАР. 241

206

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

Chapter 240

AN ACT Relating to Disposal of Unlicensed Dogs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 88, § 12, amended. The last sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 12 of chapter 88 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Such court may order such police officers or constables to sell, give away, kill or cause to be killed each such dog which after being detained by him or them for a period of not more than 6 days shall not have been licensed, collared and tagged.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 241

AN ACT Relating to Appointment of Trustee in Voluntary Trusts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 147, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 15. Trustee, appointment in case of voluntary trusts; bond; filing of inventory. A person placing property for any purpose in the hands of a trustee, or any person resident of the state, having property in this state in his hands as trustee, may, on petition to the judge of probate in the county where he resides, have the appointment of trustee confirmed by the judge. Where the trust property includes real estate situated in the state, the settlor of said trust, or the trustee named in said trust may, on petition to the judge of probate in any county where said real estate is situated, have the appointment of trustee confirmed by said judge. and said Said trustee shall file a bond, with sureties resident in the state, or with a surety company authorized to do business in the state, as surety, to be approved by the judge, for the fulfillment of said trust, according to the terms and conditions of the trust deed or declaration, unless the same be waived in the instrument creating said trust, and shall file inventory, and thereafterwards, at least once in 3 years, account to the said judge or his successor in office, after such public notice as said judge may order thereon. The provisions of section 19 are applicable to cases of voluntary trusts arising under this section.'

Effective August 8, 1953